

No. 20-35827

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DANIEL MITCHELL, ROBIN BALL, LUKE RETTMER, NATHANIEL  
CASEY, MATTHEW WALD, SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, and  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

*PLAINTIFFS — APPELLEES,*

v.

CHUCK ATKINS, in his official capacity as the Sheriff of Clark County,  
Washington, CRAIG MEIDL, in his official capacity as the Chief of Police of  
Spokane, Washington, and TERESA BERNTSEN, in her official capacity as the  
Director of the Washington State Department of Licensing,

*DEFENDANTS — APPELLANTS,*

and

SAFE SCHOOLS SAFE COMMUNITIES,

*DEFENDANT — INTERVENOR — APPELLANT.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Washington; No. 3:19-cv-05106-JCC

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Ard Law Group PLLC

Albrecht Law PLLC

Joel Ard

joel@ard.law

P.O. Box 11633

Bainbridge Island, Washington 98110

(206) 701-9243

David K. DeWolf

david@albrechtlawfirm.com

421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 614

Spokane, WA 99201

(509) 495-1246

November 25, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    I. I-1639 restricted purchase and sale of an entire class of firearms. .... 2

    II. Semi-automatic rifles are protected by the second amendment..... 3

        A. Semi-automatic rifles are in common use. .... 4

        B. Semi-automatic rifles are used by law abiding citizens for  
            lawful purposes. .... 8

        C. Semi-automatic rifles are used for self-defense in the home. .... 9

    III. RCW 9.41.124 bans interstate FFL-to-FFL sales..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I. The analytical framework for evaluating regulations challenged  
        under the second amendment. .... 14

    II. The first step: young adult purchase of semi-automatic rifles is  
        protected by the second amendment. ....15

        A. Young adults have rights protected by the Second  
            Amendment. .... 16

        B. *Heller* only excludes from Second Amendment protection  
            restrictions characterized by long historical standing. .... 19

        C. The rights protected by the Second Amendment are not  
            limited to self-defense in the home. .... 21

    III. The second step: The under-21 semi-automatic rifle purchase ban  
        can satisfy no “tiered” scrutiny. .... 23

        A. The young adult purchase ban is per se unconstitutional. .... 24

        B. The young adult purchase ban impermissibly burdens  
            Second Amendment rights. .... 26

C. The young adult purchase ban fails intermediate scrutiny, even if that lower level applies.....	28
IV.RCW 9.41.124 bans interstate sales in violation of the commerce clause.....	31
A. The framework for analyzing challenges under the interstate commerce clause. ....	31
B. The blanket ban on interstate commerce is unconstitutional.....	32
C. The <i>Pike</i> test, even if it applied, could not be satisfied.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATIONS .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arcona, Inc. v. Farmacy Beauty, LLC</i> , 976 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	33
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016) .....	4
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	34
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) .....	34
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928) .....	34
<i>General Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	33
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Mahoney v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20, 27
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	4, 24, 28
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Administration, Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Natl. Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982) .....	34

*New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo*, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 7

*Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of State of Or.*, 511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 32

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017) ..... 28

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137 (1970) ..... 35

*Silvester v. Harris*, 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)..... passim

*United States v. Chester*, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 20

*United States v. Chovan*, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 20, 27

*United States v. Greeno*, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 20

*United States v. Rene E.*, 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 20

*Worman v. Healey*, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 7

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 246..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3).....11

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

50 U.S.C. § 3802..... 18

RCW 9.41.010 ..... 2, 10

RCW 9.41.080..... 12

RCW 9.41.090..... 12

RCW 9.41.092..... 12

RCW 9.41.124 ..... passim

RCW 9.41.240..... passim

UNITED STATES STATUTES AT LARGE, 2 Cong. Ch. 33, May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 271..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF  
MARYLAND JANUARY 1637/8 — SEPTEMBER 1664, at 347  
(William Hand Browne ed., 1883).....17

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives Form 4473..... 30

Cramer, Clayton COLONIAL FIREARM REGULATION, 16 J. J. On  
Firearms & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2004) .....17

<https://www.marines.com/becoming-a-marine/enlisted.html>..... 18

Kopel, David B. and Greenlee, Joseph, THE SECOND  
AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF YOUNG ADULTS (January 16,  
2019). 43 Southern Illinois Law Journal (2019); U Denver Legal  
Studies Research Paper No. 18-28 .....17
